Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024, was $2.7 million, or $3.63 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is
determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2024.
Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the Warrant exercise price per share paid by purchasers
exercising Warrants and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving effect to the exercise of all outstanding
Warrants.

After giving effect to the exercise of all outstanding Warrants, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been
approximately $23.8 million, or $5.96 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.33 per share to
existing stockholders. This represents immediate dilution of $2.20 per share to new investors exercising Series A Warrants, Series B Warrants, and Series C
Warrants and $7.51 per share to new investors exercising Representatives’ Warrants.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis for Series A Warrants, Series B Warrants, and Series C Warrants:

Series A Warrant, Series B Warrant, and Series C Warrant
   exercise price per share   $ 8.16

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024  $ 3.63
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
   to the offering   2.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving
   effect to the exercise of all outstanding Warrants   5.96
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors
   exercising Warrants   $ 2.20

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis for Representatives’ Warrants:

Representatives' Warrant exercise price per share   $ 13.47
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024  $ 3.63
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
   to the offering   2.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving
   effect to the exercise of all outstanding Warrants   5.96
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors
   exercising Warrants   $ 7.51

The foregoing tables and calculations (other than the historical net tangible book value calculation) are based on 734,836 shares of common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2024, and exclude:

• 54,540 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2024, at a weighted average exercise
price of $149.50 per share; and

• 408,081 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 equity incentive award plan and our 2013 employee stock
purchase plan as of June 30, 2024.

To the extent that any outstanding options or warrants described above are exercised, new options are issued, or we issue additional shares of